# ENROLLMENT(S)



(5)

### COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

### D.C. LAW 11-109

"District of Columbia Board of Real Property Assessments and Appeals Membership Simplification Act of 1996".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P.L. 93-198 "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 11-470 on first and second readings, December 5, 1995 and January 4, 1996 respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on January 26, 1996, pursuant to Section 404(e) of "the Act", and was assigned Act No. 11-197 and published in the February 9, 1996, edition of the D.C. Register (Vol. 43 page 526) and transmitted to Congress on February 15, 1996 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 11-109, effective March 29, 1996.

DAVID A. CLARKE Chairman of the Council

<u>Dates Counted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period</u>:

Feb. 15,16,20,21,22,23,26,27,28,29

March 1,4,5,6,7,8,11,12,13,14,15,18,19,20,21,22,25,26,27,28

#### **ENROLLED ORIGINAL**

Codification
District of
Columbia
Code
1996 Supp.

## AN ACT D.C. ACT 11-197

### IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA JANUARY 26, 1996

To amend the District of Columbia Real Property Tax Act Revision Act of 1974 to simplify the requirements for Board of Real Property Assessments and Appeals membership.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "District of Columbia Board of Real Property Assessments and Appeals Membership Simplification Act of 1996".

Sec. 2. Section 426a of the District of Columbia Real Property Tax Revision Act of 1974, effective January 5, 1993 (D.C. Law 9-241; D.C. Code § 47-825.1), is amended as follows:

Section 47-825.1

- (a) Subsection (a)(1)(A) is amended to read as follows:
- "(A) The Board shall be comprised of 18 members, all of whom shall be residents of the District of Columbia ("District"). Board members shall be active members of the District of Columbia Bar with real estate experience, District certified general real estate appraisers, District licensed residential real estate appraisers, certified public accountants, mortgage bankers, licensed District real estate brokers, or persons possessing significant real property experience."
  - (b) Subsection (a)(1)(E) is repealed.
  - Sec. 3. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement in the committee report as the fiscal impact statement required by section 602(c)(3) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code § 1-233(c)(3)).

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto), approval by the Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Authority as provided in section 203(a) of the District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and Management Authority Act of 1995, approved April 17, 1995 (109 Stat. 116; D.C. Code § 47-392.3(c)), and a 30-day period of Congressional review as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-

### **ENROLLED ORIGINAL**

Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code § 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in the District of Columbia Register.

Chairman

Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor

District of Columbia

APPROVED: January 26, 1996



### COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

### COUNCIL PERIOD ELEVEN

					RECORD OF OFF	ICIAL	COUNC	IL VO	ΓE	D11 /r	70				
X ITEM ON CON	SENT C	ALEND	AR			Docket N	io			B11-4	70				
X ITEM ON CON	TE		AL	190C	ED FIRS	TR	EAD	ING	, ]	L2-5-95					
X VOICE VOTE_	OTE OS	REOU	AF	PRC	VED										
ABSENT			AL	L F	PRESENT					·					
+   ROLL CALL V															
Councilmember	\ye	Nay	NV	۱B	Councilmember	Aye	Nay	ΝV	AB	Councilmember	Aye	\a\	11	\B	
Chmn. Clarke					Jarvis					Smith, Jr.					
Brazil					Lightfoot					Thomas, Sr.		:			
Chavous					Mason					Whittington					
Cropp					Patterson										
Evans					Ray										
~~S	X	- Indic	ites Vot	è			AB • Al			^	NV.	Press	and Va	·n-q	
CERTIFICATION RECORD (Mayor 5, 1966)															
Superary to the Council Amuau 5, 1996															
X ITEM ON CONSENT CALENDAR ADOPTED FINAL READING, 01-04-96															
ADDROVED  VENTON & DATE ADDITION FINAL READING, UI-04-96															
X VOICE VOTE APPROVED RECORDED VOTE ON REQUEST															
ARSENT	RECORDED VOTE ON REQUEST  ABSENT ALL PRESENT														
					NEULINI	<del></del>									
E ROLL CALL V	OIE-R	Cesuit			<del></del>		,			,			·		
Councilmember	Aye	Nay	NV	AB	Councilmember	Aye	Nay	NV	AB	Councilmember	Aye	`••	**		
Chmn. Clarke				<b> </b>	Jarvis	ļ				Smith, Jr.			-	<u> </u>	
Brazil					Lightfoot	-				Thomas, Sr.					
Chavous					Mason	ļ			<u></u>	Whittington	<u> </u>				
Сторр					Patterson		-		ļ					-	
Evans				<u> </u>	Ray	<u> </u>				<u> </u>	<u>.                                    </u>	<u> </u>			
L	X-i	ndicates	ро		CEPTI	FICATI	AB-A			<del></del>	`	1 1000	-	****	
CXII		į	1 1		CERTI	FICATI	ON RE	LUKD		Mary	م دا	ري	10	21-	
	- Mary	Sek	retary to	the Co	uncil					Janua	DAG	· //	1 1	10	
∫     ITEM ON CON	CENT (	V	) A D							U .	/				
ACTION & DA															
														· sacrange to s	
RECORDED V		N REQU	EST			-							region of the second		
ABSENT	<u> </u>												Marie Marie (Marie (Mar	· constant	
[ ] ROLL CALL V	ote - i	Result				· · ·		·	·		·	<u> </u>			
Councilmember	Aye	Nay	NV	AB	Councilmember	Aye	Nay	NV	AB	Councilmember	Aye	`**	W	1.8	
Chmn. Clarke					Jarvis					Smith, Jr.					
Brazil					Lightfoot					Thomas, Sr.					
Chavous					Mason					Whittington					
Сгорр					Patterson										
Evans		<u></u>			Ray										
	χ.	Indicat	es Vote					Absent			NV	- Prese	nt not \	ung	
					CERTI	FICATI	ON RE	CORD							